has paid the required \$500 administrative fee and \$166 to reimburse the Department for the cost of this Federal Register notice. The lessee has met all the requirements for reinstatement of the lease as set out in Section 31(d) and (e) of the Mineral Lands Leasing Act of 1920 (30 U.S.C. 188), and the Bureau of Land Management is proposing to reinstate lease WYW144552 effective April 1, 2004, under the original terms and conditions of the lease and the increased rental and royalty rates cited above. BLM has not issued a valid lease affecting the lands.

# Pamela J. Lewis,

Chief, Fluid Minerals Adjudication. [FR Doc. 05–18459 Filed 9–15–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–22–P

### DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

#### **Bureau of Land Management**

[WY-920-1310-01; WYW 144663]

### Notice of Proposed Reinstatement of Terminated Oil and Gas Lease

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of proposed reinstatement of terminated oil and gas lease.

**SUMMARY:** Under the provisions of 30 U.S.C. 188(d) and (e), and 43 CFR 3108.2–3(a) and (b)(1), the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) received a petition for reinstatement of oil and gas lease WYW144663 from Crown Oil & Gas Co., Inc. for lands in Sublette County, Wyoming. The petition was filed on time and was accompanied by all the rentals due since the date the lease terminated under the law.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Bureau of Land Management, Pamela J. Lewis, Chief, Fluid Minerals Adjudication, at (307) 775-6176. **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The lessee has agreed to the amended lease terms for rentals and royalties at rates of \$10.00 per acre or fraction thereof, per year and 16<sup>2</sup>/<sub>3</sub> percent, respectively. The lessee has paid the required \$500 administrative fee and \$166 to reimburse the Department for the cost of this Federal Register notice. The lessee has met all the requirements for reinstatement of the lease as set out in Section 31(d) and (e) of the Mineral Lands Leasing Act of 1920 (30 U.S.C. 188), and the Bureau of Land Management is proposing to reinstate lease WYW144663 effective April 1, 2004, under the original terms and

conditions of the lease and the increased rental and royalty rates cited above. BLM has not issued a valid lease affecting the lands.

## Pamela J. Lewis,

Chief, Fluid Minerals Adjudication. [FR Doc. 05–18460 Filed 9–15–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–22–P

# DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

#### Bureau of Land Management

[WY-920-1310-01; WYW146280]

## Notice of Proposed Reinstatement of Terminated Oil and Gas Lease

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of proposed reinstatement of terminated oil and gas lease.

**SUMMARY:** Under the provisions of 30 U.S.C. 188(d) and (e), and 43 CFR 3108.2–3(a) and (b)(1), the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) received a petition for reinstatement of oil and gas lease WYW146280 from Gulf Exploration LLC for lands in Converse County, Wyoming. The petition was filed on time and was accompanied by all the rentals due since the date the lease terminated under the law.

#### **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Bureau of Land Management, Pamela J.

Lewis, Chief, Fluid Minerals Adjudication, at (307) 775–6176.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The lessee has agreed to the amended lease terms for rentals and royalties at rates of \$10.00 per acre or fraction thereof, per year and 16<sup>2</sup>/<sub>3</sub> percent, respectively. The lessee has paid the required \$500 administrative fee and \$166 to reimburse the Department for the cost of this Federal Register notice. The lessee has met all the requirements for reinstatement of the lease as set out in Section 31(d) and (e) of the Mineral Lands Leasing Act of 1920 (30 U.S.C. 188), and the Bureau of Land Management is proposing to reinstate lease WYW146280 effective October 1, 2004, under the original terms and conditions of the lease and the increased rental and royalty rates cited above. BLM has not issued a valid lease affecting the lands.

# Pamela J. Lewis,

Chief, Fluid Minerals Adjudication. [FR Doc. 05–18461 Filed 9–15–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–22–P

## **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

### **Bureau of Land Management**

### Notice of Availability of Ukiah Draft Resource Management Plan and Draft Environmental Impact Statement

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management (BLM).

**ACTION:** Notice of availability of the Ukiah Draft Resource Management Plan and Draft Environmental Impact Statement.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 and the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) has prepared a Draft Resource Management Plan and Draft Environmental Impact Statement (RMP/EIS) for the Ukiah Field Office. **DATES:** Written comments on the Draft RMP/EIS will be accepted for 90 days following the date the Environmental Protection Agency publishes the Notice of Availability in the Federal Register. Future meetings or hearings and any other public involvement activities will be announced at least 15 days in advance through public notices, media news releases, and/or mailings.

**ADDRESSES:** You may submit comments at the public meetings or by any of the following methods:

• Web Site: *http://www.ca.blm.gov/ ukiah* (subject to change)

• Fax: (707) 468-4027

- Mail: 2550 North State Street,
- Ukiah, California 95482

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Eli Ilano, (916) 978–4427.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The planning area covers approximately 270,000 surface acres and approximately 214,000 acres of additional subsurface mineral estate within the following California counties: Marin, Solano, Sonoma, Mendocino, Lake, Napa, Yolo, Colusa, and Glenn. The Ukiah RMP, when completed, will provide management guidance for use and protection of the resources managed by the Ukiah Field Office. The Ukiah Draft RMP/EIS has been developed through a collaborative planning process and considers five alternatives. The primary issues addressed include: conflicts among motorized, mechanized, and nonmotorized/non-mechanized recreationists; protection of sensitive natural and cultural resources from impacts due to increased recreational use and other land uses; provision of guidance for wind energy development; and addressing other planning issues raised during the scoping process. The